TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT (As Per Rule 35 of PP Rules, 2004)

1.	Name of Procuring Agency:	MEPCO	
2.	Method of Procurement:	Single Stage Two Envelope procedure	
3.	Title of Procurement:	Construction of 132KV steel tubular poles / towers foundation, erection of towers / poles, stringing with conductor, testing and commissioning for 132KV Noor Sar – Bahawal Nagar T-off Qabula T/Line at 132KV Grid Station Bahawal Nagar old under MEPCO own resources	
4.	Tender Inquiry No .:	Tender No. 17/GSC (2021-22):	
5.	PPRA Ref. No. (TSE):	TS469342E	
6.	Date & Time of Bid Closing:	25.01.2022 11:00 Hrs.	
7.	Date & Time of Bid Opening:	25.01.2022 11:30 Hrs.	
8.	No of Bids Received:	02 (Two)	
9.	Criteria for Bid Evaluation:	As per bidding documents	
10.	Details of Bid(s) Evaluation:	As under	

Name of Bidder	Technical Evaluation	Rule/Regulation/SBD*/Policy/ Basis for Technical Rejection / Acceptance as per Rule 35 of PP Rules, 2004.
M/S M.Saeed Contractor Faisalabad	Responsive	-
M/S I.H Malik & Co. (Pvt.) Ltd Multan	Responsive	

Addi. CHIEF ENGINEER / P.D (GSC) MEPCO LIMITED MULTAN Technical BER

Tender No. 17/GSC (2021-22)

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED, MULTAN



TECHNICAL BID EVALUATION REPORT

FOR

CONSTRUCTION OF 132KV STEEL TUBULAR POLES / TOWERS FOUNDATION, ERECTION OF TOWERS / POLES, STRINGING WITH CONDUCTOR, TESTING & COMMISSIONING FOR 132KV NOOR SAR – BAHAWALNAGAR T-OFF QABULA T/LINE AT 132KV GRID STATION BAHAWAL NAGAR OLD UNDER MEPCO OWN RESOURCES.

TENDER NO. 17/GSC (2021-22)

FEBRUARY-2022

Tender No. 17/GSC (2021-22)

Technical BER

TENDER EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEPCO

FEBRUARY 2022

CONTENTS

1	Introduction
* 2	Scope of Work
3	Participation In The Tender
4	Qualification & Experience
5	Summary

 Technical BER
 Tender No. 17/GSC (2021-22)

 TECHNICAL 'EVALUATION OF THE BIDS RECEIVED AGAINST TENDER NO.

 17/GSC (2021-22) FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 132KV STEEL TUBULAR POLES /

 TOWERS FOUNDATION, ERECTION OF TOWERS / POLES, STRINGING WITH

 CONDUCTOR, TESTING & COMMISSIONING FOR 132KV NOOR SAR –

 BAHAWALNAGAR T-OFF QABULA T/LINE AT 132KV GRID STATION BAHAWAL

 NAGAR OLD UNDER MEPCO OWN RESOURCES.

1. INTRODUCTION:

- 1.1 Project Director GSC MEPCO Multan floated the Tender No. 17/GSC (2021-22) for construction of 132KV steel tubular poles / tower foundation, erection of towers / poles, stringing with conductor, testing & commissioning for 132KV Noor Sar Bahawal Nagar T-Off Qabula T/Line at 132KV Grid Station Bahawal Nagar Old under MEPCO own resources on item rate basis under single stage two envelope bidding procedure (NCB) in accordance with provisions of PPRA Rules.
- 1.2 Technical bids of above said tender were opened on 25.01.2022 in the office of Chief Engineer (Dev.) PMU MEPCO in the presence of bidder's representatives and forwarded to Chief Engineer (O&M) Dist. MEPCO (Convener Tender Evaluation Committee) for Technical Evaluation vide Chief Engineer (Dev.) MEPCO Office Letter No.616-22 dated 25.01.2022.
- 1.3 Sub-Committee constituted by Chief Engineer (Dev.) vide office order No. 50/9258-68 dated 16.12.2021 for initial scrutiny, preparation of draft evaluation report and submit to main tender evaluation committee for consideration and approval.
- This report only covers the technical evaluation of the bids for Tender No. 17/G\$C (2021-22)

2. <u>SCOPE OF WORK:</u>

2.1 The scope of Tender No. 17/GSC (2021-22) comprises of following:

Sr. No.	Description of Work	Completion Period
1	Construction of 132KV steel tubular poles / tower foundation, erection of towers / poles, stringing with conductor, testing & commissioning for 132KV Noor Sar – Bahawal Nagar T-Off Qabula T/Line at 132KV Grid Station Bahawal Nagar Old under MEPCO own resources	45-Days

3. PARTICIPATION IN THE TENDER:

As per attendance sheet of the bidders, following three (03) bidders purchased bidding documents but two bidders submitted their bids.

Sr. No.	Purchasers of Bidding Documents	Status of Participation
1	M/s M. Saeed Contractors Faisalabad.	Participated
2	M/s I.H Malik & Company (Pvt.) Ltd. Multan	Participated
3	M/s Al-Khurram Associates Lahore	Not-Participated

Page 3 of 6

to In Ang

echnical BER **QUALIFICATION & EXPERIENCE:**

1

As per clause 3 (a), (b) & (c) of NIT (Eligibility), bidders have to comply with Registration with PEC, Participation in at least two contracts having value of each contract exceed Rs.07-Million that have been successfully completed within last five years and that are similar to the proposed works (The bidder will submit completion certificate of the projects) & registration with PRA. The bidder must have income tax returns of last two years and also have turnover exceeds 10-Million for last three years.

M/s M. Saeed Contractors Faisalabad: 4.1

Qualification & Experience a)

M/s M. Saeed Contractors Faisalabad is registered with PEC having Licence No. 1577, Category C1, with requisite specialization code CE-10, CE-02 & EE-05 valid up-to 30.06.2022 (validity online checked). The bidder is also registered for provincial sales tax with Punjab Revenue Authority with Active Status. The bidder is involved in construction of Tower Foundations for High Voltage Transmission Lines in MEPCO. The income tax returns of last two years have been attached. The turnover of bidder is more than 10-Million for last three years.

The bidder has attached Work Orders & completion certificates of below mentioned similar projects executed by the firm.

Sr. No.	Scope of Work	Work Order No. & Date	Work Order Amount	Completion Period	Actual Completion Date	Remarks (If any)
1	Construction of survey plan tabling profile preparation construction of tower foundation SPA, SPD Steel pole & tubular pole, erection of towers, stringing testing & commissioning for 132KV T/Line from Yazman to Head Rajkan Grid Station (25-Km)	Letter No. 1018-21 Dt: 04.12.2017	Rs:24,213,400/-	240-Days	03.06.2019	The contract completed within last five (05) years and contract amount exceed Rs.07-Million.
2	Construction of tower / pole foundation, stringing with lynx conductor, testing & commissioning for 132KV T/Line from Zehnfa Power House 132KV Grid Station Chaubara (5.79- KM).	Letter No. 5514-17 Dt: 24.08.2021	Rs:24,100,580/-	60-Days	Contract completed with stipulated period (Date not mentioned in completion certificate)	The contract completed within last five (05) years and contract amount exceed Rs.07-Million.

Page 4 of 6 A A Ani AG

of A an An

echnical BER b) Conclusion

Each project of similar nature executed by the bidder "M/s M. Saeed Contractor Faisalabad" during last five years and value of each contract exceed Rs.07-Million mentioned in table is in line with requirements of bidding documents and registration with PRA is also found active, hence the bidder "M/s M. Saeed Contractors Faisalabad" meets the qualification criteria as per bidding documents and is declared technically responsive.

4.2 M/s I.H Malik & Company (Pvt.) Ltd. Multan:

a) Qualification & Experience

M/s I.H Malik & Company (Pvt.) Ltd. Multan is registered with PEC having Licence No. 387, Category CA, with requisite specialization code CE-10, CE-02 & EE-05 valid up-to 30.06.2024 (validity online checked). The bidder is also registered for provincial sales tax with Punjab Revenue Authority with Active Status. The bidder is involved in construction of Tower Foundations for High Voltage Transmission Lines. The income tax returns of last two years have been attached. The turnover of bidder is more than 10-Million for last three years.

The bidder has attached Work Orders & completion certificates of below mentioned similar projects executed by the firm.

Sr. No.	Scope of Work	Work Order No. & Date	Work Order Amount	Completio n Period	Actual Completion Date	Remarks (If any)
1	Construction of tower foundation, Erection of towers, Stringing, Testing & Commissioning for 132KV D/C T/LINE from Khan Garh – Marha Khas – Dammar Wala (40-KM, D/C, Lynx).	Letter No. 2121-24 dated 09.03.2017	Rs:44,757,072/-	270-Days	11.12.2017	The contract completed within last five (05) years and contract amount exceeds Rs.07-Million.
2	Construction of tower foundation, Erection of towers, Stringing, Testing & Commissioning for 132KV D/C T/LINE In/Out at 132KV G/S Khan Garh from 220KV G/S Muzaffar Garh – D.G Khan Circuit (19- KM, Lynx Conductor).	Letter No.8194-98 dated 08.04.2015 & 17.11.2017	Rs:48,951,220/-	180-Days	March-2019	The contract completed within last five (05) years and contract amount exceed Rs.07-Million.

b) Conclusion

Each project of similar nature executed by the bidder "M/s I.H Malik & Company (Pvt.)

Ltd. Multan" during last five years and value of each contract exceed Rs.07-Million

Page 5 of 6

Technical BER /

Tender No. 17/GSC (2021-22)

mentioned in table is in line with requirements of bidding documents and registration with PRA is also found active, hence the bidder "M/s I.H Malik & Company (Pvt.) Ltd. Multan" meets the qualification criteria as per bidding documents and is declared technically responsive.

5. <u>SUMMARY:</u>

In the light of documents examined by committee and discussed in detail as above, the recommendations are as under:

Name of Bidder	Status
	Technically Responsive
	Technically Responsive
	Name of Bidder M/s M. Saeed Contractors Faisalabad. M/s I.H Malik & Company (Pvt.) Ltd. Multan.

Dy. Manager (Project Financing)

PMU MEPCQ (Member)

Senior Audit Officer (Internal Audit) MEPCO (Member)

Manager (PS&C PMU MEPCO (Member)

Chief Engineer (O&M) Dist.

MEPCO (Convener)

Addl: Chief Engineer (Civil) MEPCO HQs (Member)

Chief Engineer (P&E) **MEPCO** (Member)